TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SUNTRUST BANK		07/02/2012	CORPORATION: GEORGIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	360 NETWORKS (USA), INC.
Street Address:	400 CENTENNIAL PARKWAY, SUITE 200
City:	LOUISVILLE
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80027
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3490666	THE BACKBONE TO COMMUNICATIONS
Registration Number:	3464595	THE BACKBONE TO COMMUNICATIONS
Registration Number:	2821982	360NETWORKS
Registration Number:	2950775	360
Registration Number:	2911912	360NETWORKS
Registration Number:	3500859	ZAYO BANDWIDTH
Registration Number:	3500857	ZAYO
Registration Number:	3971264	ZCOLO
Registration Number:	3395986	FIBERNET
Registration Number:	3361370	
Registration Number:	3350844	
Registration Number:	3198383	PHONOMENUM

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

TRADEMARK REEL: 004820 FRAME: 0506

H \$315,00

900228214

Fax Number: 6508385109

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 650-838-3743

Email: jlik@shearman.com
Correspondent Name: SAMUEL WAXMAN

Address Line 1: 599 Lexington Avenue
Address Line 2: Shearman & Sterling LLP

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 35613/39

NAME OF SUBMITTER: SAMUEL WAXMAN

Signature: /SAMUEL WAXMAN/

Date: 07/09/2012

Total Attachments: 4

source=0 - Zayo RBC Term Release#page1.tif

source=0 - Zayo RBC Term Release#page2.tif

source=0 - Zayo RBC Term Release#page3.tif

source=0 - Zayo RBC Term Release#page4.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004820 FRAME: 0507

FORM OF RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

THIS RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST (this "Release") is given on July 2, 2012, by SUNTRUST BANK, as Collateral Agent (the "Collateral Agent"), to 360 Networks (USA), Inc. (the "Pledgor").

WHEREAS, on December 1, 2011, the Pledgor and the Collateral Agent entered into a Trademark Security Agreement (as amended, modified or supplemented, the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>");

WHEREAS, pursuant to said Trademark Security Agreement, the Pledgor granted to the Collateral Agent, among other collateral, a continuing security interest in all of the Pledgor's right, title and interest, including goodwill, in, to and under the United States trademarks listed on the attached Schedule A (the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent wishes to release its security interest in the Trademarks and retransfer and reassign to the Pledgor without recourse all of the Collateral Agent's right, title and interest in and to those Trademarks.

NOW THEREFORE, the Collateral Agent hereby releases any security interest it may have in the Trademarks, and reassigns any and all right, title and interest it may have in and to those Trademarks without recourse to the Pledgor.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized officer.

SUNTRUST BANK, as Collateral Agent	
By:	
Name:	
Title:	

COLLATERAL AGENT:

SUNTRUST BANK, as Collateral Agent

Name: Nicholas Hahn

Title: Director

Signature Page to Release of Trademark Security Interest

TRADEMARK REEL: 004820 FRAME: 0509

SCHEDULE A RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

TRADEMARKS

Registered Owner	Trademark Description	Application Serial Number/Filing Date	Registration Number/ Registration Date
Zayo Group, LLC	THE BACKBONE TO	78966155	3490666
	COMMUNICATIONS	September 1, 2006	August 19, 2008
Zayo Group, LLC	THE BACKBONE TO	78966157	3464595
	COMMUNICATIONS	September 1, 2006	July 8, 2008
Zayo Group, LLC	360NETWORKS	76171118	2821982
		November 26, 2000	March 16, 2004
Zayo Group, LLC	360	76171119	2950775
		November 26, 2000	May 17, 2005
Zayo Group, LLC	360NETWORKS	76122960	2911912
		September 6, 2000	December 21, 2004
Zayo Group, LLC	ZAYO BANDWIDTH	77245166	3500859
		August 2, 2007	September 16, 2008
Zayo Group, LLC	ZAYO	77244680	3500857
		August 1, 2007	September 16, 2008
Zayo Group, LLC	ZCOLO	77825058	3971264
		September 11, 2009	May 31, 2011
Zayo Colocation, Inc.		78693888	3395986
	S FIBERNET	August 16, 2005	March 11, 2008
Zayo Colocation, Inc.		77044317	3361370
		November 15, 2006	January 1, 2008
Zayo Colocation, Inc.		77037993	3350844
		November 6, 2006	December 11, 2007

Schedule A

TRADEMARK REEL: 004820 FRAME: 0510

Zayo Colocation, Inc.	PHONOMENUM	78750871	3198383
\$ 3 X X 2 P 3 X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X	November 9, 2005	January 16, 2007	

RECORDED: 07/13/2012